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. Transaction ID 60584132
Case No. 2017-0369-

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

)
PENNY J. NICKERSON, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) Civil Action No.
V. )
)
TOWN OF MILTON, )
)
Defendant. )
)

VERIFIED COMPLAINT
INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiff, a resident of Milton, Delaware, brings this action to vindicate her
right to express her opinions on issues of national importance by erecting and
maintaining signs in the front yard of her home. Following the 2017 presidential
election, she placed four signs on her property. They made statements such as
“Love Trumps Hate” and “Women’s Rights = Human Rights.”” She was told by
Milton’s code enforcement officer that the signs violated the Milton Town Code
and had to be removed.

2. Following her removal of the signs, she unsuccessfully sought to meet with
Town of Milton representatives to explain why the code provision and its
enforcement violated her constitutional right to free speech. Instead of meeting

with her, Milton arranged for its counsel to write her on its behalf. He did so,
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stating that the Milton Town Code prohibited her from displaying the signs except
within 90 days before and 14 days after a contested election or referendum.

3. The Town of Milton permits property owners to display many other types of
messages year-round. The Code provision enforced against Plaintiff is content
based in that it applies to and restricts only certain types of messages — those
Milton considers *“political.”

4. Tt is beyond dispute that a sign regulation that treats signs conveying some
types of ideas “differently from signs conveying other types of ideas .... is a
content-based regulation of speech.” Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218,
2227 (2015), and that a “law that is content based on its face is subject to strict
scruitiny[.]" /d., 2228 (quoting Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, 507 U.S. 410,
429 (1993)). Milton’s regulation cannot survive that scrutiny.

PARTIES

5. Plaintiff Penny J. Nickerson is a citizen and resident of the Town of Milton.

6. Defendant Town of Milton is a political subdivision of the State of
Delaware.,

FACTS
7. Plaintiff resides at 407 Union Street, Milton, Delaware, in a home she owns

and has owned at all times material hereto. A photograph showing the front of her
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¥

home, its front yard, the adjent sidewalk and a section of Union Street is attached
hereto as Exhibit A,

8. Between November 9, 2016 and mid-February, 2017 Plaintiff erected four
signs on her property, between the front of her home and the sidewalk.
Photographs of the four signs are attached hereto as Exbibit B.

9. These signs express some of Plaintiff’s opinions about issues our nation is
currently facing,

10. Michael Trotta (“Trotta™) is, and has been at all times material hereto, an
employee of Defendant, charged with enforcing the Milton Town Code (“Code™).
At all times material hereto he was acting within the course and scope of his
employment by the Town of Milton.

I'1. In February, 2017, Trotta told Plaintiff that she had to remove the signs from
her front yard because they were political, and that she .§§1§§§§1§1 be fined if she failed
to do so. Plaintiff told Trotta of her belief that she had a constitutional right to
display the signs. Nevertheless, she agreed to remove the signs temporarily to give
Defendnant the opportunity to sort things out.

12. After removing her signs, Plaintiff wrote Trotta requesting a meeting with
Milton officials and its attorney.

13. Representatives of Defendant did not agree to meet with Plantiff. Instead,

counsel for Defendant sent Plaintiff a letter dated March 7, 2017 telling her that
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“the Town’s signage regulations pass muster in application to your current signs”
and that the “signs do not meet the Town Code on political signs at present.”
Counsel’s March 7, 2017 letter also says that “[i]f you did not remove them
promptly, the Town may elect to issue a notice of violation and fine(s).” (sic) The
letter also told Plaintiff that “[yJou may place the signs again when the time period
for political signs reopens, assuming they meet all other elements of the sign
regulations.™ A copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

14. Pursuant to Code §220-62, “the time period for political signs™ will not
reopen until 90 days prior to the next contested election or referendum involving
Milton voters.

15, After Plaintff responded to the March 7, 2017 letter, Defendant’s counsel
wrote her again on April 5, 2017, This letter repeated Defendant’s position that the
Code allowed her to display “political signs™ on her property only during the time
period beginning 90 days prior to a contested election or referendum involving
Milton voters and ending 14 days thereafter. It also stated that the number of signs
she could erect during that period was limited to number of offices contested or
1ssues in the referendum. A copy of that letter is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

16. Plaintiff’s home is located in an area Milton has designated as an R-1
Residential Use District. A copy of Defendant’s Official Zoning Map is attached

hereto as Exhibit E.



Case 1:17-cv-00582-UNA Document 1-1 Filed 05/19/17 Page 6 of 25 PagelD #: 9

17. The Code permits numerous type of signs in R-1 Residential Use Districts,
incuding:

a. Bulletin boards and similar announcement signs for churches and other
nonprofit institutions, provided that they do not exceed 32 square in gross
area and are located at least five feet from the property line. Code § 220-
64.

b. Professional and home occupation identification signs. /d.

c. Real estate signs, such as “for sale™ and “to let” signs, in R-1 Residential
Use Districts, provided that they do not exceed six square feet in area.

Id., §220-63F(1).

d. “Contractor signs” while new construction work in ongoing, provided
that they do not exceed 16 square feet in area. Id. §220-63F(2).

e. “Announcement signs stating the future use of a building enterprise,
provided that it does not exceed 32 square feet. Id. §220-63F(3).

f. Memorial signs or tablets, provided that they are constructed of certain
materials. See 220-63E(10)(d).

g. Occupational signs denoting the name and profession of an occupant in a
commercial building provided that they do not exceed 4 1/2square feet in
area. See 220-63E(10)(e).

18. The definition of “political signs™ in §220-63G, which is used to impose
discriminatory retrictions on signs considered to convey political messages,

explicitly excludes any “legally permitted outdoor advertising sign.”

19. Plaintiff lacks an adequate remedy at law,
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CLAIMS
Count I-— First Amendment

20. Plaintiff incorporates herein Paragraphs | through 19 hereof as if set forth at
length.

21. Milton Town Code §§220-62-64 is a content based regulation of speech,
which is subject to strict scrutiny. In light of the signs Milton permits in R-1
Residential Use Districts, that regulation fails strict scrutiny.

22. Milton Town Code §§220-62-64 in violates the First Amendment of the
United States Constitution.

23. Milton’s enforment of §220-63G against Plantift violates the the First
Amendment of the United States Constitution.

24. Milton’s actions have deprived Plaintiffs of rights to which she is entitled
under the First Amendment of the United States Constitution.

Count I — Article 1, § 5

25. Plaintiff incorporates herein Paragraphs 1 through 19 and 21 hereof as if set
forth at length.

26. Milton Town Code §220-63G violates Article I, § 5 of the Delaware
Constitution.

27. Milton's enforment of §220-63G against Plantift violates Article I, § § of the

Delaware Constitution.
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28. Milton’s actions have deprived Plaintiffs of rights to which she is entitled
under Article 1, § 5 of the Delaware Constitution.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Wherefore, in light of the foregoing, Plaintiff respectfully requests the
following:

a. A declaration that Milton Town Code §§220-62-64 violate the First
Amendment and Article I, § 5 to the extent that they purport to limit
the signs that may displayed on private property based on the content
of the signs;

b. Prelimininary and permanent injunctions barring Defendant from
preventing Plaintiff from expressing her views and opinions by
displaying signs on her property;

c. Anaward of compensatory damages ;

d. An award of nominal damages;

e. An award of costs, expenses and counsel fees pursuant to 42 U.S.C.
§ 1988, and post-judgment interest.

f. Such other relief as this Court finds just and proper.
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/s/ Richard H. Morse

RICHARD H. MORSE (#531)
RYAN TACK-HOOPER (#6209)
ACLU Foundation of Delaware
100 W. 10" St., Suite 706
Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 654-5326 ext. 103
rmorse@aclu-de.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

May 15,2017
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SERGOVIC CARMEAN WEIDMAN
sf> McCARTNEY & OWENS, PA. 1+

John A, Sergovic, Jr. Shannon Carmean Burton

David J. Weidman Website: www,.sussexattorney.com Deirdre A, McCartney
Shannon R. Owens Email: seth@sussexattorney.com Seth L. Thompson
Elizabeth L. Soucek George B. Smith, of Counsel

March 7, 2017

VIA CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL
Penny Nickerson

407 Union Street

Milton, DE 19968

RE: 407 UNION STREET, MILTON, DELAWARE 19968; SIGNS

Dear Ms. Nickerson:

Thank you for your notc 1o Mr. Trotta, the Town of Milton’s Code Enforcement Officer,
The Town has asked that I provide my input as Town Solicitor on whether the Town’s signage
regulations pass muster in application to your current signs. I have concluded that they do.

As you mentioned, there are numerous Supreme Court cases on signage and free speech
implications. One such case is City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)." The Court in that
case indicated that a municipality has a valid interest in minimizing visual clutter. Similarly, in
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, the Cowt indicated that a city might reasonably view the general
regulation of signs as necessary because signs take up space and may obstruct views, distract
motorists, displace alternative uses for land, and pose other problems that legitimately call for
regulation. 576 U.S. ___ (20!S) (finding that strict scrutiny applies to content-based
regulations.) Thus, Milton’s signage regulations serve purposes ackitowledged by the U.S.
Supreme Court as legitimate, and the Town Council recently amended the Town Code to move
to content-neutrality last year,

Thus, the sole remaining question is onc of degree. The Ladue Court held that the
municipality could not almost completely foreclose an important and distinct medium of
expression to political, religious, or personal messages. Milton’s sign ordinance does not almost
completely foreclose the medium. Rather, there are time, manner, and place restrictions, such as
political signs being posted for a lengthy time period around contested elections. Currently, we
are outside that time period. Therefore, your signs do not meet the Town Code on political signs
at present, [If you did not remove them promptly, the Town may elect to issue a notice of
violation and fine(s). You may place the signs again when the time period for political signs re-
opens, assuming they meet all other elements of the sign regulations.

406 South Bedford Street, Suite 1, Georgetown, Delaware 19947
+ Phone (302) 855-055! ¢ Fax (302) 855-0553
* Phone (302) 855-1260 ¢ Fax (302) 855-1270
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Thaok you for your time and attention in this matter. Feel free to call me and ask any
questions, if that is the easiest method of communication. However, if you have an attorney
representing you on this matter, please forward this letter to your counsel for your counsel to

respond, rather than you responding dircctly.

Sincerely,

SERGOVIC CARMEAN WEIDMAN
MCCARTNEY & OWENS, P.A.

e,
/ 4/}

Seth L. "Il"hiomp\&/m{ Esqyfire

e Mike Trotta, Town of Milton (via email)

406 South Bedford Street, Suite 1, Georgetown, Delaware 19947
* Phone (302) 855-0551 ¢ Fax (302) 855-0553
* Phone (302) 855-1260 ¢ Fax (302) 855-1270
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EXHIBIT D
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SERGOVIC CARMEAN WEIDMAN
“+  McCARTNEY & OWENS, PA. -~

John A, Sergovic, Jr. Shannon Carimean Burlon
David J. Weidman Website: wiviv.sussexattorney.com Deirdre A. McCartney
Shannon R. Owens Email: seth@sussexattorney.com Seth L. Thompsan
Elizabeth L. Soucek George B. Smith, of Counsel

April 5,2017

VIA REGULAR MAIL

Penny Nickerson
407 Union Strect
Milton, DE 19968

RE: 407 UNION STREET, MILTON, DELAWARE 19968; SIGNS

Dear Ms, Nickerson:

Thank you for your response letter dated March 15, 2017 to me, as well as for
temporarily removing your signs. [ hope to better explain the scope of the Town’s recent
changes to the Town Code’s regulation ol signs, which are not yet reflected on the Town Code
version on the Town’s website. Thus, a copy of the recent ordinance is enclosed. Your
understanding of the scope may be at the root of your belief that the sign regulations suppress too
much free speech.

'The recent chunges removed the regulation of the message on a “political sign” by
removing from the definition “intended to advauce a political statement, cause or candidate for
office.” Thus, the restrictions in Milton are distinguishable from those in Reed v. Town of
Gilbert 576 U.S. ___ (2015),

The time, manner, and place restrictions were essentially unchanged. The result is that a
“volitical sign” does not have to advance a political statement, causc or candidate; however,
political signs, whatever the imessage, arc still limited in size and location, as well as in number
and time, Specifically, the Code allows for one sign per lot for each office in the contested
clection or per issue on the referendum, with the sign(s) erected no sooner than 90 days prior to
any contested election or referendum involving Milton voters and removed within 14 days
following the clection or referendum,

In light of the above, | belicve your reliance on Cily of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43
(1994) is misplaced. As the Court noted in that matter, the ordinance then at issue “totally
forcclosed that medium {o political, religious, or personal messages.” That is not the case in
Milton. As the Ladue Court also noted, “While signs are a form of expression protected by the
Free Speech Clause, they pose distinctive problems that are subject to municipalities' police

406 South Bedford Sireet, Suite |, Georgetown, Delaware 19947
* Phone (302) 855-0551 * Fax (302) 855-0553
+ Phone (302) 855-1260 + Fax (302) 855-1270
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powers, Unlike oral specch, signs takc up space and may obstruct views, distract motorists,
displacc alternative uses for land, and posc other problems that legitimately call for regulation,”

Under the Town Code, as revised, assuming size and placcment compliance, you will be
permitted (o display your prior signs (or other signs) beginning 90 days prior to the next
contested election or referencumn involving Milton voters, with the total number of signs being
dependent on the number of contested offices and referendum issues.

‘Thank you for your time and attention in this matter, If you have any questions on what
other typcs of signs are permitied in your zoning district and their associated limitations, please
feel tree to contact Town Hall,

Sincerely,

SERGOVIC CARMEAN WEIDMAN
MCCARTNEY & OWENS, P.A.

Seth L, Thompson, Esquire

Enc
c Mike Trotta, Town of Milton (w/o cnc) (via email)

406 South Bedford Street, Suite 1, Georgetown, Delaware 19947
* Photie (302) 855-0551 ° Fax (302) 855-0553
* Phone (302) 855-1260 * Fax (302) §55-1270
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EXHIBIT E
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EFiled: May 15 2017 11:50
Transaction iD 60584132

VERIFICATION Case No. 2017-0369-

STATE OF DELAWARE
COUNTY OFSUSSEX  +

I, PENNY J. NICKERSON, onthe /37 / day of May, 2017, having read
the veritied complaint in this case hereby state under oath, on the basis of my
personal knowledge and facts made known to me, that the facts related therein are

true und correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belicf.

¢

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED beflore me, a Notary Public, the day and

year first above written.

MELANIE R. OLIVER 2,.‘ e~
Notary Publc Pl 1S, 2007
STATE OF DELAWARE 4 \ /
My Commission Expires 09-10-2018 \

.




